on a number of assumptions, estimates, uncertainties and currently available information, and

is provided for illustrative purposes only. Accordingly, as a result of the nature of the unaudited

pro forma statement of financial position of the Group, it may not give a true picture of the

actual financial position of the Group that would have been attained had the Proposed

Restructuring actually occurred on the date indicated herein. Furthermore, the unaudited pro

forma statement of financial position of the Group does not purport to predict the Group’s

future financial position.

The unaudited pro forma statement of financial position of the Group should be read in

conjunction with the financial information of the Group as set out in Appendix I and other

financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF

FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE GROUP

– III-1 –

B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE
GROUP AS AT 30 JUNE 2011

Unaudited
consolidated
statement of

financial
position of the

Group as at
30 June 2011

Pro Forma adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma

statement of
financial

position of the
GroupNote 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and
equipment 2,861 – – – – – – 2,861

2,861 – – – – – – 2,861

Current assets

Trade receivables 294,964 – – – – – – 294,964
Prepayments, deposits and

other receivables 7,741 – – – – (3,819) – 3,922
Tax recoverable 127 – – – – (127) – –
Cash and cash equivalents 19,609 – 79,920 4,849 82,547 (50,000) (17,000) 49,221

(15,704) (55,000)

322,441 – 79,920 4,849 82,547 (69,650) (72,000) 348,107

Current liabilities

Trade payables 179,844 – – – – (2,080) – 177,764
Other payables and accruals 229,576 – – – – (221,942) – 7,634
Amounts due to

unconsolidated subsidiaries 112,362 – – – – (112,362) – –
Due to the Investor 55,000 – – – – – (55,000) –
Borrowings 37,936 – – – – (37,936) – –
Tax payable 12,873 – – – – – – 12,873

627,591 – – – – (374,320) (55,000) 198,271

Net current
(liabilities)/assets (305,150) – 79,920 4,849 82,547 304,670 (17,000) 149,836

Total assets less current
liabilities (302,289) – 79,920 4,849 82,547 304,670 (17,000) 152,697

Non-current liabilities

Convertible notes – – – – 69,127 – – 69,127
Deferred income tax

liabilities 16 – – – – (16) – –

16 – – – 69,127 (16) – 69,127

NET
(LIABILITIES)/ASSETS (302,305) – 79,920 4,849 13,420 304,686 (17,000) 83,570

Capital and reserves

Share capital 55,259 (54,430) 4,320 270 – 341 – 5,760
Share premium 368,381 (368,381) 75,600 4,579 – 5,968 – 86,147

Other reserves 30,474 – – – 13,420 – –
43,894
43,894

Accumulated losses (756,419) 422,811 – – – 298,377 (17,000) (52,231)

TOTAL EQUITY (302,305) – 79,920 4,849 13,420 304,686 (17,000) 83,570

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF

FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE GROUP

– III-2 –

C. NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL

POSITION OF THE GROUP

(1) The adjustment reflects the capital restructuring where:

(a) A Share Consolidation whereby every 20 Existing Shares of HK$0.10 each will

be consolidated into 3 Consolidated Shares of approximately HK$0.67 each.

(b) A Capital Reduction whereby the value of Consolidated Share will be reduced

from approximately HK$0.67 to HK$0.01 each. The credit generated from the

Capital Reduction will be applied to setting off part of the accumulated losses